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Before returning to your retailer, our Florida-based customer service team is available to help:

         866     

        
10132021
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BEFORE YOU BEGIN
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Stud (8x30mm)

Qty: 5
(4 for assy. +1 extra)

N
Washer/Spring 

Washer/Nut (8mm)
Qty: 5

(4 for assy. +1 extra)

O
Stud (6x40mm)

Qty: 13
(12 for assy. +1 extra)

P
Bolt (6x16mm)

Qty: 4
(3 for assy. +1 extra)

Washer (M6)
Qty: 16

(15 for assy. +1 extra)

R
Spring Washer (M6)

Qty: 13
(12 for assy. +1 extra)

S
Nut (6mm)

Qty: 13
(12 for assy. +1 extra)

T
Plastic Cap (M8)

Qty: 4

U
Screwdriver

Qty: 1

V
Wrench
Qty: 1

W
Hex Wrench

Qty: 1

Z
Spare Adjustable Foot

Qty: 1

Side Panel
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 WARNING: 
FOR OUTDOOR USE ONLY

CARBON MONOXIDE HAZARD

 WARNING

 WARNING

 WARNING
BURN HAZARD



1 Assemble the fire pit base: Locate Door Panel D, 2 Side Panels E, 
Back Panel F, Door Frame Leg G, and 2 Support Legs H.

Screw Studs O into the holes in the sides of all four Legs, 
including the leg pre-assembled to the door.

Beginning with Door Frame Leg G, join the Legs and Panels 
together as shown by fitting the holes on the sides of the Side 
Panels onto the Studs installed earlier.

To secure the Legs to the Panels, place a Washer Q, then a 
Spring Washer R onto each Stud, then thread a Nut S onto 
each Stud. Do not tighten the hardware until the entire base is 

assembled. Then, firmly tighten all Nuts with the Wrench V, 
but DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN.
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Hardware Used:

Once all panels are bolted together, turn the table base 

upside-down, then attach Tank Support to Legs G/H by 
aligning the holes at each end of Tank Support Bar with the 
holes at the bottom of each Leg.

Insert Bolt P through Washer Q then into holes. Tighten gently 
with Hex Wrench W. Then attach Tank Support ring bracket to 
the leg of Door Panel D by aligning the hole in front of Tank 
Support Ring with the hole in the leg.

Insert Bolt P through Washer Q and then into the hole. Tighten 
with Hex Wrench W.

Place Table Top C so underside faces up. Screw 4 Studs M into 
the holes on the Table Top using Screwdriver U.

Then carefully turn the assembled fire pit base upside-down 
and align the holes in the top of the Legs with the Studs 
in the Table Top.

Place the holes over the Studs and secure each with Washer/
Spring Washer/Nut N as illustrated.

Tighten with Wrench V. Then place Plastic Caps T over Nuts.
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ASSEMBLY
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6 Connect hose and regulator to cylinder. The propane gas and 

cylinder are sold separately. Use a standard 20lb propane cylinder 

have this book.

Storage of an appliance indoors is permissible only if the cylinder is 

disconnected and removed from the appliance. A cylinder must be 

stored outdoors in a well-ventilated area out of the reach of children. A 

disconnected cylinder must have dust caps tightly installed and must not 

be stored in a building, garage or any other enclosed area. The maximum 

inlet gas supply pressure: 250 , the minimum inlet gas supply 

pressure: 5 . 

for automatic operation at ratings less than full input rating. The pressure 

regulator and hose assembly supplied with the appliance must be used. 

The installation must conform with local codes, or in the absence of local 

codes, with national fuel gas code, ANSI Z223.1/NFPA54, natural gas and 

propane Installation Code, CSA B 149.1, or propane storage and handling 

code, B149.2.
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FOR YOUR SAFETY



NOTE: If burner fails to remain lit, close all valves and wait at least 5 minutes before attempting to light.

Figure BFigure A Figure 









Note: In a salt-air environment (such as near an ocean), corrosion 

occurs more quickly than normal. Frequently check for corroded areas 

and repair them promptly.

Caution: 

before attempting service.
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